Citation: Klimek, L.; Gumienny, G.;
Januszewicz, B.; Atraszkiewicz, R.;
Buczkowska, K. Structural and Phase
Analysis of the Ausferritic Ductile
Cast Iron Matrix Obtained by Heat
Treatment and in the Raw State. C
2024, 10, 45. https://doi.org/
10.3390/c10020045

Designation
Yield Strength
Rp0.2
MPa
min.
Tensile Strength
Rm
MPa
min.
Elongation
A *
%
min.
Hardness
HBW **
EN-GJS-350-22 220 350 22 less than 160
EN-GJS-400-18 250 400 18 130–175
EN-GJS-400-15 250 400 15 135–180
EN-GJS-450-10 310 450 10 170–200
EN-GJS-500-7 320 500 7 160–210
EN-GJS-600-3 370 600 3 190–270
EN-GJS-700-2 420 700 2 225–305
EN-GJS-800-2 480 800 2 245–335
EN-GJS-900-2 600 900 2 270–360
*—given for castings with wall thickness t ≤ 30 mm. **—given for castings with wall thickness t ≤ 60 mm.
Due to increasing customer demands, new types of ductile cast iron with enhanced
mechanical properties are currently under development. One notable example is Austem-
pered Ductile Iron (ADI), a form of ductile cast iron strengthened through an isothermal

Yield Strength
Rp0.2
MPa
min.
Tensile Strength
Rm
MPa
min.
Elongation
A
%
min.
Hardness
HBW
EN-GJS-800-10
EN-GJS-800-10-RT 500 800 10 250–310
EN-GJS-900-8 600 900 8 280–340
EN-GJS-1050-6 700 1050 6 320–380
EN-GJS-1200-3 850 1200 3 340–420
EN-GJS-1400-1 1100 1400 1 380–480
EN-GJS-800-10
EN-GJS-800-10-RT 500 800 10 250–310
EN 1564:2012 also provides for two grades of wear-resistant cast iron with increased
hardness. They are shown in Table 3.
Table 3. Mechanical properties of wear-resistant ADI according to EN 1564:2012.
Designation
Yield Strength
Rp0.2
MPa
min.
Tensile Strength
Rm
MPa
min.
Elongation
A
%
min.
Hardness
HBW
min.
EN-GJS-HB400 1100 1400 1 400
EN-GJS-HB450 1300 1600 - 450
Due to its unique properties, ADI is commonly used on machine elements operating
under abrasive wear conditions [20–23]. For instance, it finds applications in automotive
components, such as camshafts and cam followers, agricultural machinery, like rippers,
plow points, wear plates, and harvesters, as well as construction and mining equipment,